



June 17, 2026

Nevada Medicaid Web Announcement 3948

Attention Provider Type (PT) 82 (Behavioral Health Rehabilitative Treatment): Sunsetting Provider Type

Phase one of sunsetting Provider Type (PT) 82 (Behavioral Health Rehabilitative Treatment) will go into effect on July 1, 2026. Please refer to [Web Announcement 3763](#) for full details.

Effective July 1, 2026: PT 82 and all its specialties will no longer be available for enrollment in Provider Flex. All existing requests and revalidations will be rejected, and providers will be advised to select their most appropriate provider type for enrollment from the provider types available.

Providers must include a letter of intent with their **new** enrollment application to change their provider type. Failure to do so may result in a delay of enrollment.

Enrolled PT 82 providers are encouraged to start this transition and enroll under the most appropriate PT based on the services rendered to avoid claim denials. When enrolling under a new PT, providers are allowed to use their existing National Provider Identifier (NPI). For awareness, PT 14 (Behavioral Health Outpatient Treatment) currently has services available which are most closely aligned to services available under PT 82.

PT 82 providers enrolling in new Medicaid PTs will not be allowed to backdate their new provider type while transitioning from a PT 82.

For any questions, please send an email to the Nevada Medicaid Behavioral Health Benefits Coverage Unit at BehavioralHealth@nvha.nv.gov.